•	 Leases – IFRS 1 permits a first-time adopter the option to determine whether an arrangement existing at the date of transition to IFRS contains
a lease on the basis of facts and circumstances existing at that date. The Company has elected to use the information at the transition date
in determining whether an arrangement contains a lease. This election did not affect the accounting for any of the Company’s leases.

notes to UNAUDITED INTERIM condensed consolidated financial statements

	 Canaccord Financial Inc.  Third Quarter Fiscal 2012	 36

Estimates
The estimates at the transition date are consistent with those made previously in accordance with CGAAP, except where necessary to reflect any
differences in accounting policies.

Reconciliation of financial position as reported under CGAAP to IFRS
Company reconciliation of financial position as at December 31, 2010:

		  Share-based	 Foreign exchange	 Financial
	 CGAAP	 payments	 translation	 instruments	 Provisions	 Income taxes 	 IFRS

Notes		  A	 B	 C	 D	 E

ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents	 $	 713,117	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 713,117

Securities owned 		  1,098,154		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  —		  1,098,154

Accounts receivable 		  2,383,057		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  —		  2,383,057

Future income taxes		  16,473		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  (16,473)		  —

Total current assets	 	 4,210,801		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  (16,473)		  4,194,328

Deferred tax assets		  —		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  1,034		  1,034

Investment 	 	 5,000		  —		  —	 	 1,732		  —		  —		  6,732

Equipment and

  leasehold improvements	 	 36,860		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  —		  36,860

Intangible assets		  74,854		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  —		  74,854

Goodwill		  242,074		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  —		  242,074

	 $	 4,569,589	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 1,732	 $	 —	 $	 (15,439)	 $	 4,555,882

LIABILITIES

Current

Bank indebtedness 	 $	 34,914	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 34,914

Securities sold short 		  853,869		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  —		  853,869

Accounts payable and

  accrued liabilities 		  2,910,424		  —		  —	 	 —		  (5,775)		  —		  2,904,649

Provisions	 	 —		  —		  —	 	 —		  5,775		  —		  5,775

Income taxes payable	 	 8,668		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  —		  8,668

Subordinated debt 	 	 15,000		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  —		  15,000

Total current liabilities		  3,822,875		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  —		  3,822,875

Deferred tax liabilities		  23,120		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  (14,837)		  8,283

		  3,845,995		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  (14,837)		  3,831,158

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common shares 	 	 464,520		  —		  —	 	 —		  —		  —		  464,520

Contributed surplus 	 	 55,102		  (735)		  —	 	 —		  —		  —		  54,367

Retained earnings		  238,569		  735		  (35,304)	 	 —		  —		  (171)		  203,829

Accumulated other

  comprehensive income (loss)		  (34,597)		  —		  35,304	 	 1,732		  —		  (431)		  2,008

Total shareholders’ equity		  723,594		  —		  —	 	 1,732		  —		  (602)		  724,724

	 $	 4,569,589	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 1,732	 $	 —	 $	 (15,439)	 $	 4,555,882

notes to UNAUDITED INTERIM condensed consolidated financial statements

	 37	 Canaccord Financial Inc.  Third Quarter Fiscal 2012

Reconciliations of net income and comprehensive income as reported under CGAAP to IFRS
The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s net income and comprehensive income reported in accordance with CGAAP to its net income and
comprehensive income in accordance with IFRS for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2010:

	 	 Three months ended December 31, 2010	 Nine months ended December 31, 2010

		  	 Effect of 			   Effect of
	 Notes	 CGAAP	 transition	 IFRS	 CGAAP	 transition	 IFRS

REVENUE

Commission	 	 $	 87,433	 $	 —	 $	 87,433	 $	 212,691	 $	 —	 $	 212,691

Investment banking	 		  116,716		  —		  116,716		  223,853		  —		  223,853

Advisory fees			   25,276		  —		  25,276		  59,212		  —		  59,212

Principal trading	 		  10,658		  —		  10,658		  26,213		  —		  26,213

Interest 	 		  7,753		  —		  7,753		  16,333		  —		  16,333

Other	 		  6,998		  —		  6,998		  17,734		  —		  17,734

	 	 	 254,834		  —	 	 254,834		  556,036		  —		  556,036

EXPENSES

Incentive compensation	 A		  127,033		  (393)		  126,640		  271,947		  (2,284)		  269,663

Salaries and benefits			   14,739		  —		  14,739		  46,877		  —		  46,877

Trading costs	 		  7,937		  —		  7,937		  22,883		  —		  22,883

Premises and equipment	 		  7,077		  —		  7,077		  19,755		  —		  19,755

Communication and technology	 		  6,111		  —		  6,111		  19,159		  —		  19,159

Interest			   3,037		  —		  3,037		  5,326		  —		  5,326

General and administrative			   17,049		  —		  17,049		  48,830		  —		  48,830

Amortization			   2,786		  —		  2,786		  9,776		  —		  9,776

Development costs	 A		  5,819		  (27)	 	 5,792		  16,075		  796		  16,871

Acquisition-related costs 	 		  1,750		  —		  1,750		  12,740		  —		  12,740

	 		  193,338		  (420)		  192,918		  473,368		  (1,488)		  471,880

Income before income taxes	 	 	 61,496		  420		  61,916		  82,668		  1,488		  84,156

Income taxes (recovery)

  Current			   18,211		  —	 	 18,211		  24,091		  —		  24,091

  Deferred	 E		  581		  127		  708		  1,287		  358		  1,645

	 		  18,792		  127		  18,919		  25,378		  358		  25,736

Net income 		  $	 42,704	 $	 293	 $	 42,997	 $	 57,290	 $	 1,130	 $	 58,420

Other comprehensive income (loss),

  net of taxes			   (3,683)		  —		  (3,683)		  707		  —		  707

Comprehensive income	 	 $	 39,021	 $	 293	 $	 39,314	 $	 57,997	 $	 1,130	 $	 59,127

Notes to the reconciliation of financial position as at December 31, 2010 and reconciliations of net income and comprehensive income
for the three- and nine-month periods ended December 31, 2010

A. Share-based payment

Under CGAAP, the Company had the option to recognize forfeitures of share-based payments as they occurred or estimate a forfeiture rate at
inception. The Company’s former accounting policy was to recognize forfeitures as they occurred. Under IFRS, a forfeiture rate must be estimated
upon inception. As a result of the transition, the Company determined a forfeiture rate based on historical data and calculated the impact on the